Rio Alto Water District Billing Schedule, Rates and Connection Fees

Metered customers are billed as follows:

Billing Period	Billing Date	
January and February	First week of March	
March and April	First week of May	
May and June	First week of July	
July and August	First week of September	
September and October	First week of November	
November and December	First week of January	

Customers are allowed minimum water consumption per billing cycle, as described in the table below. Minimum bills occur whether the service is used or not.

All consumption above the minimum is billed per 100 cubic feet.

Metered Water Rates*

Meter Size	Bi-monthly	Minimum included in base
	Rate	Rate.
¾ " Meter	\$42.87	1500 Cubic Feet
1" Meter	\$58.45	1500 Cubic Feet
2" Meter	\$144.15	1500 Cubic Feet
¾" Duplex Meter	\$42.87	1500 Cubic Feet
1" Duplex Meter	\$58.45	1500 Cubic Feet
¾"Triplex Meter	\$42.87	1500 Cubic Feet

All Water Consumption Rates above the Minimum

Cost per 100 Cubic Feet is \$1.30

Sewer Rates**

Connection Type	Bi-monthly Flat Rate	
Single Family Residence	\$ 89.18	
Duplex	\$178.37	
Triplex	\$267.56	
LPSS	\$105.26	
LPSS Duplex	\$210.52	
Private Sewer Extension	\$105.26	
Commercial	\$202.46	
Commercial Usage per 100 cubic feet	\$ 0.55	

Availability customers are billed as follows:

Billing Period	Billing Date	
January, February and March	Last day in March	
April, May and June	Last day in June	
July, August and September	Last day in September	
October, November and December	Last day in December	

Availability charges are \$46.41 per quarter for a lot with water and sewer.

 Water
 \$17.16

 Sewer
 \$25.65

 Hydrant
 \$ 3.60

Availability charges are \$20.76 per quarter for a lot with water only.

Water \$17.16 Hydrant \$ 3.60

Current Water Connection Fees:

Meter Size	Single Unit	Additional Unit
3/4 <u>"</u> Meter	No Longer Installed	No Longer Installed
1" Meter	\$4,716.21 **	S2,358.11 **
2" Meter	\$5,141.56 */**	\$2,570.78 */**

**Material & Labor charges billed separately for compliance with fire sprinkler laws Current Sewer Connection Fees

Connection Type	Single Unit	Additional Unit
Residential	\$4,537.96	\$2,268.98
Commercial	\$7,556.94	\$3,778.47
Industrial	\$9,564.62	\$4,782.31
Private Residential Extension	\$4,757.98	\$2,378.99

Capacity Expansion Fees: (Rates effective through 02/28/24)

Standard Sewer	\$3,866.73	
Standard Water	\$4,087.52	
Tract 1017 & Tract 1018	\$3,596.63	

^{**} Subject to increase by ENR CCI annually on February 28th

Administrative Fees and Charges

Delinquent Charge	10% When Account Becomes Delinquent
Interest	1.5% Per Month on Outstanding Balance
24-Hour Notice Posing Charge	\$ 10.00
Shut Off/Lock Off Charge	\$ 50.00
NSF Returned Check Fee	\$ 20.00
Transfer of Ownership for a Metered Account	\$ 30.00
Transfer of Ownership for an Availability	
Account	\$ 20.00
Accounts Sent for Collection	\$ 25.00
Customers Tampering, Damaging and/or	
Stealing Water. The District Reserves the Right	
to Call the Authorities and Press Charges	
Against the Customer.	\$100.00
After Hours Service Call	\$ 70.00
After Hours Service Call- Lock off response	\$150.00